INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 13, 1995 - 0530 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

Current Situation: Fire activity remained minimal across the U.S.

OUTLOOK: *** A RED FLAG WARNING 1S POSTED FOR THE SACRAMENTO VALLEY AND THE
WEST SLOPES OF THE SIERRAS FOR GUSTY NORTH TO EAST WINDS AT 20-35 MPH AND LOW
HUMIDITIES. ***

*** A FIRE WEATHER WATCH IS POSTED FOR THE EXTREME NORTHWEST CORNER OF ARIZONA
FOR GUSTY NORTH WINDS AND LOW HUMIDITIES. ***

Strong high pressure, both at the surface and aloft, will build over the West
Coast and Great Basin states. An upper trough will move out of the Rockies and
into the Great Plains. California, southern Nevada and Arizona will be very
warm and dry with local gusty winds. Most of the West will have sunny skies
except the Northwest and Northern Rockies which will be partly cloudy. A cold
front will sag into northern and eastern New Mexico, bringing a few showers to
the mountains of northern New Mexico. High temperatures will range from the
50"s and 60°"s in the northern and central Rockies to the 80"s and 90%s in
Southern California and the Southwest. The potential for increased fire
activity in California continues with the Red Flag Warning.

FIRES: Yesterday

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
ALASKA I I I I I I I *1
NORTHWEST | | 2] | | | | 2]
CA-NORTHERN | | | | 1] 12] 1] 14]
CA-SOUTHERN | | | | | 10] 1] 11]
NORTHERN | | | | | | 1] 1]
GB-EASTERN | | 1] | | 2] 1] 4]
GB-WESTERN | | | | | 1] | 1]
SOUTHWEST | | | | | | | *|
ROCKY MTN | | | | | | 1] 1]
EASTERN | | | | 1] | | 1]
SOUTHERN | | | | | 4] | 4]
USA | 0] K| 0] | 2] 29] 5] 39]
Northern report is for the week. * No report.
ACRES BURNED: Yesterday
AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
ALASKA I I I I I I I *1
NORTHWEST | | 0] | | | | 0] |
CA-NORTHERN | | | | 2] 5] 0] | 71
CA-SOUTHERN | | | | | 6] o] 6]
NORTHERN | | | | | | o] ol
GB-EASTERN | | 20] | | 0] 14] 34]



GB-WESTERN | | | | | o] | | o] |
SOUTHWEST | | | | | | | *1
ROCKY MTN | | | | | | 40] 40]
EASTERN | | | | 6] | | 6]
SOUTHERN | | | | | 45] | 45]
USA | o] | 20] o] | 8] 56| 54] 138]
Northern report is for the week. * No report.
RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources
RESOURCE | CREWS | ENGINES | HELICPTR | AIRTANKER | OVERHEAD |
| FED] NON] FED] NON|J FED | NON | FED | NON | FED | NON |
ALASKA | | | | | | | | | | |
NORTHWEST | | | | | | | | | | |
CA-NORTHERN | | | | | | | | | | |
CA-SOUTHERN | | | | | | | | | | |
NORTHERN | | | | | | | | | | |
GB-EASTERN | | | 1] 1] | | | | | |
GB-WESTERN | | | | | | | | | | |
SOUTHWEST | | | | | | | | | | |
ROCKY MTN | | 1 2] | | | | | | |
EASTERN | | | | | | | | | | |
SOUTHERN | | | | | | | | 76] 1]
USA | o] | o] | K] | 1] o] | o] | o] | o] | 76] 1]
FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES
NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES
* No report.
FIRES: Year to date
AREA | BIA ] BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
ALASKA | 2] 23] 17] 4] 332] 6] 384]
NORTHWEST | 214] 339] 2] 36] 1,779] 1,098] 3,468]
CA-NORTHERN | 120] 35] | 45] 1,966] 620] 2,786]
CA-SOUTHERN | 10] 209] | 37] 2,899] 645] 3,800]
NORTHERN | 231] 74] 6] 25] 429] 642] 1,407]
GB-EASTERN | 28] 585] | 19] 439] 877] 1,948]
GB-WESTERN | | 380] | | 76] 113] 569]
SOUTHWEST |1,814] 347] 15] 169] 1,375] 2,036] 5,756]
ROCKY MTN | 518] 518] 1] 52] 742] 389] 2,220]
EASTERN | 343] | | 93] 14,309] 602] 15,347]
SOUTHERN | 10] | 58] 93] 31,822] 1,087] 33,070]
USA 13,290] 2,510] 99] 573] 56,168] 8,115] 70,755]
ACRES BURNED: Year to date
AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |

ALASKA I 90| 19,414] 3,930] 1,595] 19,065] 1] 44,095|



NORTHWEST
CA-NORTHE
CA-SOUTHE
NORTHERN
GB-EASTER
GB-WESTER
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
USA

619] 44,997]

RN 65] 2,840]
RN 621] 70,075]
8,472| 5,847]

N 258] 369,616

I
I
I
I
I
N | | 97.647]
I
I
I
I
I

2,700]
|

I
533
I
I

1,107] 1
1]
|
11,836] 1
20,107] 3

21]
485]
6,693]
15]
212]

|
3,368
174]
1,542|
1,938]
6,043]

7,154]
10,438]
113,376]
3,310]
60,004 ]
3,126
75,661]
2,568
174,068]
258,193
726,963]

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES

54,980| 70,024]
6,515] 8,763]
5,322| I

11] |

76,953| 689,223]

PROVINCES

|
BRITISH COLUMBIA I
YUKON TERRITORY I
ALBERTA I
NORTHWEST TERRITORY |
SASKATCHEWAN I
MAN1TOBA I
ONTARIO I
QUEBEC I
NEWFOUNDLAND I
NEW BRUNSWICK I
NOVA SCOTIA I
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND]
NATIONAL PARKS I
TOTALS I

A hectare i1s equivalent to 2.47 acres.

YESTERDAY

I
*1
*|
*1
*1
*1
*1
*|
*1
*1
*1
*1
*|
*1

*1

YEAR TO
1,331]
147]
728
207
632]
633
2,034]
1,219]
102]
502|
386]
20|
56]
7,997]

6,613]
3,154]
15,500}
1,939]
8,724
11,969]
86,153
9,421|
18,208]
33,697
195,379] 1,

DATE I
49,424
259,748]
339,332]
2,726,858
1,584,099
809,726
616,607]
696,909]
843]

400]

396]

31}

8,730
7,092,743

—-—=*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***---

62,104]
16,982}
206,265]
20,116
438,814
112,742]
301,293]
27,442|
199, 140]
315,675]
744 ,668]



