# INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT FRIDAY, OCTOBER 13, 1995 - 0530 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I

Current Situation: Fire activity remained minimal across the U.S.

OUTLOOK: \*\*\* A RED FLAG WARNING IS POSTED FOR THE SACRAMENTO VALLEY AND THE WEST SLOPES OF THE SIERRAS FOR GUSTY NORTH TO EAST WINDS AT 20-35 MPH AND LOW HUMIDITIES. \*\*\*

\*\*\* A FIRE WEATHER WATCH IS POSTED FOR THE EXTREME NORTHWEST CORNER OF ARIZONA FOR GUSTY NORTH WINDS AND LOW HUMIDITIES. \*\*\*

Strong high pressure, both at the surface and aloft, will build over the West Coast and Great Basin states. An upper trough will move out of the Rockies and into the Great Plains. California, southern Nevada and Arizona will be very warm and dry with local gusty winds. Most of the West will have sunny skies except the Northwest and Northern Rockies which will be partly cloudy. A cold front will sag into northern and eastern New Mexico, bringing a few showers to the mountains of northern New Mexico. High temperatures will range from the 50's and 60's in the northern and central Rockies to the 80's and 90's in Southern California and the Southwest. The potential for increased fire activity in California continues with the Red Flag Warning.

FIRES: Yesterday

				a l	a====a		
AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA							*
NORTHWEST		2	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ		2
CA-NORTHERN		ĺ	ĺ	1	12	1	14
CA-SOUTHERN		ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	10	1	11
NORTHERN		ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	1	1
GB-EASTERN		1	ĺ	ĺ	2	1	4
GB-WESTERN					1		1
SOUTHWEST			- 1				*
ROCKY MTN		ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	1	1
EASTERN		ĺ	ĺ	1	İ		1
SOUTHERN		ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	4		4
USA	0	3	0	2	29	5	39
Northern repo	ort is	for the	e week			* No	report.

ACRES BURNED: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	j	ĺ		ĺ	İ	ĺ	*
NORTHWEST		0					0
CA-NORTHERN	j	ĺ		2	5	0	7
CA-SOUTHERN					6	0	6
NORTHERN						0	0
GB-EASTERN	1	20			0	14	34

#### 0 | GB-WESTERN \* SOUTHWEST 40 ROCKY MTN EASTERN 6 6 SOUTHERN 45 45 56 138 USA 8 | Northern report is for the week. \* No report.

### RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources

RESOURCE	CRE	WS	ENGI	NES	HELIC	CPTR	AIRTA	NKER	OVERI	HEAD	
	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	ĺ
ALASKA	į į	j	j	j					İ		İ
NORTHWEST	ĺĺ	ĺ	j	ĺ							ĺ
CA-NORTHERN	ĺĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ							ĺ
CA-SOUTHERN	ĺĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ							ĺ
NORTHERN				- 1							
GB-EASTERN	ĺĺ	ĺ	1	1							ĺ
GB-WESTERN	ĺĺ	ĺ	j	ĺ							ĺ
SOUTHWEST	ĺĺ	ĺ	j	ĺ							ĺ
ROCKY MTN	ĺĺ	ĺ	2	ĺ							ĺ
EASTERN				- 1							
SOUTHERN	ĺĺ	ĺ	j	ĺ					76	1	ĺ
USA	0	0	3	1	0	0	0	0	76	1	ĺ

FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES

NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES

\* No report.

# FIRES: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	2	23	17	4	332	6	384
NORTHWEST	214	339	2	36	1,779	1,098	3,468
CA-NORTHERN	120	35		45	1,966	620	2,786
CA-SOUTHERN	10	209		37	2,899	645	3,800
NORTHERN	231	74	6	25	429	642	1,407
GB-EASTERN	28	585	ĺ	19	439	877	1,948
GB-WESTERN		380			76	113	569
SOUTHWEST	1,814	347	15	169	1,375	2,036	5,756
ROCKY MTN	518	518	1	52	742	389	2,220
EASTERN	343	j	ĺ	93	14,309	602	15,347
SOUTHERN	10		58	93	31,822	1,087	33,070
USA	3,290	2,510	99	573	56,168	8,115	70,755

#### ACRES BURNED: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	90	19,414	3,930	1,595	19,065	1	44,095

NORTHWEST	619	44,997	2,700	21	7,154	6,613	62,104	
CA-NORTHERN	65	2,840	ĺ	485	10,438	3,154	16,982	
CA-SOUTHERN	621	70,075	İ	6,693	113,376	15,500	206,265	
NORTHERN	8,472	5,847	533	15	3,310	1,939	20,116	
GB-EASTERN	258	369,616	j	212	60,004	8,724	438,814	
GB-WESTERN	İ	97,647	į	į	3,126	11,969	112,742	
SOUTHWEST	54,980	70,024	1,107	13,368	75,661	86,153	301,293	
ROCKY MTN	6,515	8,763	1	174	2,568	9,421	27,442	
EASTERN	5,322	j	İ	1,542	174,068	18,208	199,140	
SOUTHERN	11	j	11,836	11,938	258,193	33,697	315,675	
USA	76,953	689,223	20,107	36,043	726,963	195,379	1,744,668	

# CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES

PROVINCES	YESTERDAY		YEAR T	O DATE				
BRITISH COLUMBIA	*	*	1,331	49,424				
YUKON TERRITORY	*	*	147	259,748				
ALBERTA	*	*	728	339,332				
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	*	*	207	2,726,858				
SASKATCHEWAN	*	*	632	1,584,099				
MANITOBA	*	*	633	809,726				
ONTARIO	*	*	2,034	616,607				
QUEBEC	*	*	1,219	696,909				
NEWFOUNDLAND	*	*	102	843				
NEW BRUNSWICK	*	*	502	400				
NOVA SCOTIA	*	*	386	396				
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	*	*	20	31				
NATIONAL PARKS	*	*	56	8,730				
TOTALS	*	*	7,997	7,092,743				
A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres.								

---\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*---